

## Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

### Investor Snapshot

| #  | Analytical Point                                                                                                                                                                                            | Sentiment |
|----|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| 1  | Sammaan Capital is executing a high-stakes structural pivot from a legacy HFC to an asset-light NBFC-ICC, prioritizing solvency and governance over loan book expansion.                                    | □         |
| 2  | <i>Top-line pressure persists with revenue declining 2.99% to 8,719 Cr, driven by a deliberate 6.1% contraction in the net loan book during its consolidation phase.</i>                                    | □         |
| 3  | Operating efficiency remains a competitive moat, evidenced by a lean Cost-to-Income ratio of 24.1%, even as the scale of operations diminishes.                                                             | □         |
| 4  | <i>Reported PAT of 1,130 Cr is of low quality, as it was artificially bolstered by a 525 Cr non-routine reserve withdrawal; without this, PBT would have collapsed by ~47%.</i>                             | □         |
| 5  | Aggressive de-leveraging resulted in a ₹8,956 Cr reduction in total debt, bringing net gearing down to a conservative 2.2x and providing a necessary capital buffer.                                        | □         |
| 6  | Cash Flow from Operations surged to ₹4,001 Cr, though this liquidity is primarily a function of loan book harvesting rather than organic business growth.                                                   | □         |
| 7  | The transition to an asset-light model is maturing, with 34% of funding now successfully sourced through off-balance sheet co-lending and loan sell-downs.                                                  | □         |
| 8  | <i>Earnings quality is further compromised by the upfront recognition of 472.42 Cr in assignment gains, which front-loads future interest income into the current period.</i>                               | □         |
| 9  | Governance has undergone a material upgrade via "de-promoterization," resulting in a board-run structure where 62.5% of directors are now independent.                                                      | □         |
| 10 | <i>The company faces a daunting liquidity wall with 24,704.86 Cr in bank borrowings maturing within 24 months, creating significant refinancing risk against a thin 1.29x interest coverage.</i>            | □         |
| 11 | <i>Regulatory non-compliance with Principal Business Criteria for HFCs has forced a mandatory conversion to an NBFC-ICC, adding execution risk to the business model shift.</i>                             | □         |
| 12 | Investment View: WATCH; stance is dictated by the race between governance-led re-rating and the looming debt maturity wall. Monitor for positive loan growth (>5%) and improved interest coverage (>1.75x). | □         |

### 1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Model & Structural Pivot:** Sammaan Capital (formerly Indiabulls Housing Finance) is transitioning from a promoter-led, balance-sheet-heavy HFC to a retail-focused, asset-light "Friendship Finance" model. It is currently the third-largest non-bank mortgage lender in India.
- **Revenue Drivers:** Primary drivers are Retail Home Loans (Resident and NRI) and Loans Against Property (LAP) for MSMEs. Revenue is increasingly driven by fee income from cross-selling (80% insurance attachment rate) and servicing fees from the off-balance-sheet portfolio.

- **Asset-Light Strategy:** The core strategy relies on co-lending partnerships with 8 active banks/FIs and loan sell-downs, which now account for 34% of total funding, reducing capital intensity.
- **Cost Drivers & Efficiency:** The company maintains a low Cost-to-Income ratio of 24.1%. Management utilizes ESOPs to align compensation with long-term growth, substituting fixed wage increments with equity-linked incentives to keep opex lean.
- **Industry Position:** Management views the exit of HDFC Ltd from the NBFC space as a tailwind to improve access to the domestic bond market at better pricing.
- **Expansion & Capacity:** Employee strength grew from ~3,000 in FY21 to 5,316 in FY23, signaling a transition from consolidation back to growth mode. The physical network includes 217 branches and 8,000+ channel partners.
- **Acquisitions & Divestments:** Completed the exit from its mutual fund business (Indiabulls Asset Management) in May 2023 to focus on core lending.
- **Geographical Presence:** Positioning to capture the "upcountry" market where competition from large banks is less intense and yields are higher.

## 2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

---

- The rebranding to "Sammaan Capital" signifies a strategic distancing from the "Indiabulls" legacy toward a professional, board-run financial institution identity.
- Management emphasizes "De-promoterization" following Sameer Gehlaut's exit, with 70% of the Board now independent and key committees chaired by Independent Directors.
- Strategic intent is to maximize RoA via the asset-light model, originating for banks to minimize capital consumption.
- The resumption of dividends (₹1.25/share) is intended as a "signal of stability" to restore investor confidence after five years of consolidation.
- Liability management is pivoting toward Retail NCDs and International NCDs to reduce dependence on any single funding source.
- Net gearing is maintained at an exceptionally low 2.2x (vs. HFC peer average of 7.6x), providing "dry powder" for future balance sheet expansion.
- The Indian housing sector is viewed as being at the start of a "multi-year up-cycle" driven by nuclearization and urbanization.
- Management aims to use the "eHome Loans" platform as the primary engine for customer acquisition to lower delivery costs.
- The presence of an LIC Nominee Director (Rajiv Gupta) is highlighted to add institutional weight to the new governance structure.
- **Management Tone:** The management tone is highly disciplined and governance-centric, bordering on defensive regarding the company's past but aggressive regarding its "new" identity. By repeatedly emphasizing "de-promoterization" and "asset-light," management is attempting to re-rate the stock from a promoter-driven NBFC to a professionally managed financial utility. While they signal a return to growth, the ground reality shows a company that has successfully survived a liquidity crisis and is now cautiously testing the waters for expansion.

## 3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

---

### 3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

## P&L Statement (₹Crores)

| Line Item                | Mar 2023        | Mar 2022        |
|--------------------------|-----------------|-----------------|
| Revenue -                | 8,719.00        | 8,988.00        |
| Sales Growth %           | -2.99           | -10.10          |
| Interest                 | 5,636.00        | 6,242.00        |
| Expenses -               | 1,400.00        | 1,119.00        |
| Manufacturing Cost %     | 0.00            | 0.00            |
| Employee Cost %          | 6.00            | 5.00            |
| Other Cost %             | 10.00           | 7.00            |
| Financing Profit         | 1,683.00        | 1,628.00        |
| Financing Margin %       | 19.00           | 18.00           |
| Other Income -           | 8.00            | 6.00            |
| Exceptional items        | 4.02            | -0.02           |
| Other income normal      | 4.45            | 5.57            |
| Depreciation             | 86.00           | 77.00           |
| <b>Profit before tax</b> | <b>1,606.00</b> | <b>1,556.00</b> |
| Tax %                    | 30.00           | 24.00           |
| <b>Net Profit -</b>      | <b>1,130.00</b> | <b>1,178.00</b> |
| Profit from Associates   | 0.00            | 0.00            |
| Minority share           | 0.00            | 0.00            |
| Exceptional items AT     | 3.00            | 0.00            |
| Profit excl Excep        | 1,127.00        | 1,178.00        |
| Profit for PE            | 1,127.00        | 1,178.00        |
| Profit for EPS           | 1,130.00        | 1,178.00        |
| Profit Growth %          | -4.00           | -2.00           |
| EPS in Rs                | 15.97           | 16.76           |
| Dividend Payout %        | 5.00            | 0.00            |

## Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

| Line Item                | Mar 2023         | Mar 2022         |
|--------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Equity Capital           | 90.00            | 89.00            |
| Reserves                 | 17,272.00        | 16,585.00        |
| Borrowing                | 52,403.00        | 61,359.00        |
| Other Liabilities -      | 5,180.00         | 3,940.00         |
| Non controlling int      | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Trade Payables           | 4.00             | 1.00             |
| Other liability items    | 5,177.00         | 3,939.00         |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b> | <b>74,945.00</b> | <b>81,973.00</b> |
| Fixed Assets -           | 433.00           | 327.00           |
| Land                     | 0.42             | 0.42             |
| Building                 | 391.26           | 284.74           |
| Equipments               | 24.47            | 24.17            |
| Computers                | 65.51            | 65.49            |
| Furniture n fittings     | 30.29            | 31.50            |
| Vehicles                 | 86.93            | 93.07            |
| Intangible Assets        | 57.83            | 57.83            |
| Other fixed assets       | 111.81           | 96.80            |
| Gross Block              | 768.52           | 654.02           |
| Accumulated Depreciation | 335.97           | 326.92           |
| CWIP                     | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Investments              | 5,370.00         | 5,546.00         |
| Other Assets -           | 69,142.00        | 76,100.00        |
| Trade receivables -      | 28.00            | 9.00             |
| Receivables over 6m      | 1.08             | 2.91             |
| Receivables under 6m     | 27.34            | 6.35             |
| Cash Equivalents         | 5,232.00         | 9,653.00         |
| Loans n Advances         | 1,422.00         | 1,162.00         |
| Other asset items        | 62,460.00        | 65,276.00        |
| <b>Total Assets</b>      | <b>74,945.00</b> | <b>81,973.00</b> |

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

| Line Item                      | Mar 2023         | Mar 2022         |
|--------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Cash from Operating Activity - | 4,001.00         | 657.00           |
| Profit from operations         | 704.00           | -474.00          |
| Receivables                    | -914.00          | 32.00            |
| Payables                       | 1,001.00         | -3,978.00        |
| Loans Advances                 | 2,645.00         | 3,648.00         |
| Working capital changes        | 2,732.00         | -298.00          |
| Interest paid                  | 1,142.00         | 2,018.00         |
| Direct taxes                   | -578.00          | -589.00          |
| Advance tax                    | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Other operating items          | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Cash from Investing Activity - | 884.00           | 1,649.00         |
| Fixed assets purchased         | -49.00           | -20.00           |
| Fixed assets sold              | 6.00             | 1.00             |
| Capital WIP                    | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Investments purchased          | 0.00             | -1,047.00        |
| Investments sold               | 644.00           | 0.00             |
| Interest received              | 150.00           | 474.00           |
| Dividends received             | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Invest in subsidiaries         | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Investment in group cos        | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Redemp n Canc of Shares        | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Acquisition of companies       | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Other investing items          | 134.00           | 2,240.00         |
| Cash from Financing Activity - | -9,142.00        | -7,444.00        |
| Proceeds from shares           | 1.00             | 0.00             |
| Proceeds from debentures       | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Redemption of debentures       | -4,836.00        | -6,480.00        |
| Proceeds from borrowings       | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Repayment of borrowings        | -4,248.00        | -933.00          |
| Dividends paid                 | -1.00            | 0.00             |
| Financial liabilities          | -59.00           | -47.00           |
| Share application money        | 0.00             | 0.00             |
| Other financing items          | 0.00             | 15.00            |
| <b>Net Cash Flow</b>           | <b>-4,257.00</b> | <b>-5,138.00</b> |
| Free Cash Flow                 | 3,957.00         | 638.00           |
| CFO/OP                         | 63.00            | 16.00            |

## 3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- The company reported a **Revenue** of **8,719.00 Cr**, reflecting a **2.99% YoY decline**, primarily driven by a **6.1% contraction** in the net loan book to **47,658.76 Cr** as the firm continues its de-leveraging phase.
- **Interest Income** remains the dominant contributor at **89.13%** of total revenue (**6,563.09 Cr**), though **Net gain on derecognition of financial instruments** of **422.72 Cr** indicates a heavy reliance on upfront earnings through loan assignments to support the **P&L Statement**.
- **Profit before tax** of **1,606.00 Cr** was significantly bolstered by a non-routine accounting treatment where the company withdrew **525 Cr** from the "Additional Special Reserve" to offset **Impairment on financial instruments**. Without this transfer, the impairment charge of **385.15 Cr** would have been substantially higher, potentially reducing **PAT** by nearly **47%**, signaling a lower quality of reported earnings.
- **Finance Cost** decreased to **5,636.00 Cr** from **6,242.00 Cr**, mirroring the reduction in **Total Debt** as **Borrowing** fell from **61,359.00 Cr** to **52,403.00 Cr**.
- **Cash from Operating Activity** saw a massive surge to **4,001.00 Cr** compared to **657.00 Cr** in the prior year, primarily because the business is in a "harvesting" mode where **Loans Advances** inflows of **2,645.00 Cr** outpaced new disbursements, resulting in a high **CFO / PAT** ratio of **3.54**.
- The **Balance Sheet** quality shows a sharp drop in **Assets held for sale** from **2,308.73 Cr** to **700.08 Cr**, indicating successful liquidation of repossessed assets; however, **Other Financial Assets** spiked by **166%** to **2,875.89 Cr**, which includes **2,080.78 Cr** in "Amount payable on Assigned Loans," reflecting the increasing complexity of the securitization-heavy funding model.
- **Liquidity** risk remains a critical concern as the maturity profile reveals **24,704.86 Cr** of bank borrowings are due within the next 1 to 2 years, while **Cash Equivalents** dropped by **4,421.00 Cr** to **5,232.00 Cr**.
- **Interest Coverage** remains thin at **1.29x**, and return metrics show a deteriorating **ROE** of **6.51%** (down from **7.07%**), while **ROCE** slightly improved to **10.38%** due to the reduction in the capital base.
- **Regulatory Risk** is highlighted by the company's failure to meet the Principal Business Criteria (PBC) for a Housing Finance Company, necessitating a conversion to an NBFC-ICC by September 2023.
- **Capital Allocation** has shifted toward physical infrastructure despite the shrinking loan book, with **Fixed Assets** increasing to **433.00 Cr** and **Lease Liabilities** rising **54%** to **305.59 Cr**.
- **Other Expenses** of **198.79 Cr** include **14.13 Cr** for short-term leases, suggesting a move toward flexible office arrangements, while **Other Financial Liabilities** spiked to **4,273.64 Cr**, further complicating the liability profile.
- The dominant financial theme of the year is a fundamental structural transition characterized by aggressive de-leveraging and a shrinking loan book, where reported **PAT** is heavily supported by non-routine reserve transfers and upfront earnings to manage significant near-term refinancing requirements.

## 3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Income Tax Disputes:** Material tax disputes are pending at various forums (ITAT, CIT(A), High Court) totaling approximately **203.42 Cr**. The largest single dispute is **64.15 Cr** for FY 2018-19. No amounts have been paid under protest for the majority of these cases.
- **Service Tax / GST Disputes:** Pending disputes amounting to **0.59 Cr**.
- **Undrawn Loan Commitments:** The company has a contractual obligation of **1,085.54 Cr** in undrawn loan commitments, which represents a significant near-term liquidity requirement.

### 3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks



| #  | Check                                      | Impact                                                                                                | Status | Evidence                                      | Notes Detail                                                                                  |
|----|--------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|-----------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1  | PAT vs CFO trend                           | Profit ↑ — CFO of ₹4,001 Cr exceeds PAT of ₹1,130 Cr due to loan book liquidation.                    | □      | PAT ₹1,130 Cr; CFO ₹4,001 Cr                  | CFO boosted by ₹2,645 Cr reduction in Loans & Advances as the company de-leverages.           |
| 2  | Receivables & channel-stuffing signal      | Neutral — financial services model; negligible trade receivables relative to ₹47,658 Cr loan book.    | □      | Trade Receivables ₹28 Cr vs Revenue ₹8,719 Cr | Receivables are immaterial; primary credit risk sits in the loan portfolio, not trade debt.   |
| 3  | Revenue timing                             | Profit ↑ — front-loading earnings; ₹422.72 Cr gain recognized upfront from loan derecognition.        | □      | Gain on derecognition: ₹422.72 Cr             | Upfront recognition of "interest-only strip" for assigned loans vs traditional accrual.       |
| 4  | Revenue from related parties %             | Neutral — primary revenue is interest from external borrowers; RPT income is minimal.                 | □      | Guarantee Income ₹10.87 Cr                    | RPTs focused on subsidiary repayments (₹491 Cr) rather than circular revenue generation.      |
| 5  | Inventory vs revenue growth                | Neutral — N/A for Financial Services; no physical inventory held.                                     | □      | Inventory: ₹0                                 | Company holds "Assets held for sale" (₹700 Cr) which are repossessed properties.              |
| 6  | Inventory valuation method change          | Neutral — N/A for Financial Services sector.                                                          | □      | No inventory policy                           | Accounting focus is on ECL modeling for financial assets.                                     |
| 7  | Exceptional items in operating profit      | Profit ↑ — non-recurring gain of ₹4.02 Cr included in PBT calculation.                                | □      | Exceptional items: ₹4.02 Cr                   | Small impact in FY23, but highlights presence of non-operational items in reported PBT.       |
| 8  | Depreciation rate vs useful life policy    | Neutral — depreciation is a minor expense (₹86 Cr) relative to ₹1,400 Cr total expenses.              | □      | Depreciation ₹86 Cr; Gross Block ₹768 Cr      | Shift toward leased assets (ROU) increases depreciation but remains immaterial to PAT.        |
| 9  | Provision reversals boosting PAT           | Profit ↑ — ₹525 Cr reserve withdrawal offsets impairment, artificially lowering P&L expenses.         | □      | ₹525 Cr withdrawn from Special Reserve        | Withdrawal from "Additional Special Reserve" directly reduced the impairment charge in P&L.   |
| 10 | Tax rate consistency + cash tax vs P&L tax | Profit ↓ — book profits exceed taxable profits; ₹286 Cr deferred tax charge despite zero current tax. | □      | Tax Rate 30%; Direct Taxes Paid ₹578 Cr       | High deferred tax impact suggests aggressive accounting for income vs tax-deductible reality. |
| 11 | CWIP age and stalling projects             | Neutral — zero CWIP reported; company is not engaged in major capital construction.                   | □      | CWIP: ₹0                                      | Fixed asset additions are primarily office buildings and equipment.                           |
| 12 | Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy    | Neutral — DTL/DTA managed through cash flow hedge reserves and timing differences.                    | □      | Deferred Tax Charge ₹286.64 Cr                | Cash flow hedge reserve (₹353.44 Cr debit) tracks deferred costs outside of P&L.              |
| 13 | RPT quantum and trend                      | Profit ↑ — repatriation of ₹491 Cr from subsidiaries supports parent company liquidity.               | □      | Net repayment from subsidiaries: ₹491 Cr      | Subsidiary cash used to service parent debt; signals reliance on group liquidity.             |
| 14 | Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy              | Profit ↑ — dividend of ₹1 Cr is well-covered by ₹3,957 Cr Free Cash Flow.                             | □      | Dividend Payout 5%; FCF ₹3,957 Cr             | FCF is high due to asset sell-downs, providing room for the modest dividend payment.          |

| #  | Check                     | Impact                                                                          | Status | Evidence                             | Notes Detail                                                                         |
|----|---------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 15 | Regulatory Identity Risk  | Neutral — Failure to meet HFC Principal Business Criteria (PBC).                | □      | Applied for NBFC-ICC conversion      | Forced regulatory shift may impact risk weights and future borrowing costs.          |
| 16 | Interest Rate Sensitivity | Profit ↑↓ — High sensitivity to rate volatility in the floating-rate loan book. | □      | 25bps drop =<br>₹42.01 Cr profit hit | Significant portion of the loan book is floating rate, creating earnings volatility. |

## 4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters \* **Audit Opinion Type:** Unqualified. \* **KAM - Impairment of Financial Instruments (ECL):** The auditor flagged the complexity of Expected Credit Loss (ECL) models and the high degree of subjectivity in "management overlays" for macro-economic factors. Management utilized a 100% Probability of Default (PD) for Stage 3 assets and incorporated GDP/Property Price Index overlays. \* **Emphasis of Matter - PBC Non-compliance:** The company failed to meet the Principal Business Criteria (PBC) required for a Housing Finance Company (HFC). It has applied to the RBI for conversion to an NBFC-ICC, signaling a fundamental regulatory identity shift. \* **Emphasis of Matter - Reserve Withdrawal:** Management withdrew 525.00 Cr from the "Additional Special Reserve" (u/s 29C of NHB Act) to offset impairment charges. This non-routine accounting treatment directly inflated reported PAT by reducing the P&L impairment hit. \* **Auditor Details:** Messrs S.N. Dhawan & CO LLP and Messrs Arora & Choudhary Associates continue their term. Total fees paid were 2.31 Cr.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern | | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- |  
| **Subsidiaries** | Group Entities | Repayment received (Net) | 491.00 Cr | □High CFO impact | | **Subsidiaries** | Group Entities | Guarantee Income | 10.87 Cr | □Arm's length |

- **% of Revenue:** 5.75% | **% of CFO:** 12.54%.

- **RPT Verdict:** Monitor □ The heavy reliance on subsidiary cash repayments (12.54% of CFO) to manage parent-level liquidity indicates a tight cash position and dependency on group-level asset liquidations.

C. Shareholding \* **Promoter Pledging:** The company completed "de-promoterization" in February 2023. The erstwhile promoter (Sameer Gehlaut) is now a public shareholder with a stake of 4.8%. No pledged shares reported for the current board-run structure.

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation \* **Total Directors:** 8 | **Independent %:** 62.5% | **Women Directors:** 1 (Justice Mrs. Gyan Sudha Misra). \* **KMP Compensation:** Specific remuneration for Gagan Banga (VC & MD), Sachin Chaudhary (COO), and Mukesh Garg (CFO) was not disclosed in the summary table. \* **Aggregate Employee Cost:** Rose 9.68% to 477.29 Cr, while the loan book shrank by 6.1%. \* **ESOP Dilution:** Proposed ESOP scheme (2023) for 2.00 Cr options implies a total potential dilution of 9.89%. \* **Family Relations:** No KMPs sharing the same family name or family relations were disclosed.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | | :--- | :--- | :--- | :--- |  
| :--- | | **Dividends** | 1.00 Cr | 0.00 Cr | 0.02% | □ | | **Capex** | 49.00 Cr | 20.00 Cr | 1.22% | □ | | **Net Debt Change** | -8,956.00 Cr | -7,413.00 Cr | -223.84% | **Positive** | | **Interest Payments** | 1,142.00 Cr | 2,018.00 Cr | 28.54% | □ |

- **CAPEX Analytical Notes:**

- **CFO Coverage of Capex:** CFO/Capex ratio is 81.65, showing massive surplus cash diverted entirely to debt redemption (9,142.00 Cr financing outflow).
- **Nature of Capex:** Primarily maintenance; **Building assets increased by 106.52 Cr** despite a shrinking loan book.

- **Deployment Efficiency:** Capex is rising (145% YoY) while Revenue is declining (-2.99%), indicating poor immediate translation of fixed asset investment into top-line growth.

H. Risks \* **Regulatory PBC (High):** Failure to meet HFC criteria may lead to forced conversion to NBFC-ICC, changing risk weights and borrowing costs. \* **Interest Rate (High):** Revenue is highly sensitive; a 25 bps decrease in rates would reduce profit by 142.01 Cr (12.5% of PAT). \* **Liquidity Concentration (High):** 24,704.86 Cr of bank borrowings are due within 2 years, requiring continuous refinancing. \* **Tax Litigation (Medium):** Pending disputes of 203.42 Cr with no amounts paid under protest for major cases. \* **Asset Quality (Medium):** Use of management overlays in ECL introduces subjectivity into impairment levels.

## 5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

### Part A: Scorecard

| Dimension                                | Rating (1–5) | Delta | Key Evidence                                 | One-line Rationale                                                                                   |
|------------------------------------------|--------------|-------|----------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Business Quality                         | 3            | →     | Loan book -6.1%; 34% off-balance sheet       | Transitioning to asset-light but currently in a contraction/consolidation phase.                     |
| Financial Health                         | 2            | →     | D/E 3.02x; 24.7k Cr debt due < 2yrs          | High refinancing risk and thin interest coverage (1.29x) despite de-leveraging.                      |
| Earnings Quality                         | 1            | ↓     | ₹525 Cr reserve withdrawal; upfronting gains | PAT is heavily managed via non-routine reserve transfers and aggressive gain recognition.            |
| Management & Governance                  | 4            | ↑     | De-promoterized; 62.5% Independent Board     | Significant improvement in structure and transparency following the exit of the legacy promoter.     |
| Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility | 2            | ↓     | ROCE 10.38%; Shrinking loan book             | Capital is being used for debt repayment rather than growth; visibility on top-line recovery is low. |

**BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year)** \* **De-leveraging:** Successfully reduced total debt by ₹8,956 Cr during the year. \* **Governance Pivot:** Completed "de-promoterization" with a board now comprising **62.5% Independent Directors**. \* **Cash Flow Generation:** Reported a strong **CFO of ₹4,001 Cr**, significantly exceeding PAT due to loan book harvesting. \* **Asset-Light Transition:** Successfully moved **34% of funding** to off-balance sheet co-lending and sell-downs. \* **Low Operating Costs:** Maintained a highly competitive **Cost-to-Income ratio of 24.1%**.

**BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year)** \* **Earnings Manipulation:** PAT was artificially supported by a ₹525 Cr withdrawal from reserves; without this, PBT would have dropped ~47%. \* **Regulatory Breach:** Failed to meet the **Principal Business Criteria (PBC)** for an HFC, forcing a conversion to an NBFC-ICC. \* **Liquidity Risk:** ₹24,704.86 Cr of bank borrowings are due within 2 years, creating massive refinancing pressure. \* **Shrinking Operations:** Revenue declined **2.99%** and the net loan book contracted by **6.1%**. \* **Aggressive Accounting:** Recognized ₹472.42 Cr in upfront gains from loan assignments, front-loading future interest income into the current year.

**OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY** Sammaan Capital is in the midst of a high-stakes structural transformation, successfully improving its governance profile through de-promoterization but at the cost of a shrinking operational base. While financial health is improving via aggressive de-leveraging, the quality of earnings is poor, relying heavily on non-routine reserve transfers and the upfronting of assignment gains to mask operational weakness. The company faces a daunting maturity wall of ₹24.7k Cr in the next 24 months, making its transition to an asset-light NBFC a race against liquidity constraints.

## Part B: Governance Check Matrix

| #  | Check                          | Status                   | Evidence                                                                 |
|----|--------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1  | Audit opinion clean?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Unqualified opinion (p.254)                                              |
| 2  | Promoter pledge = 0?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | De-promoterized; no pledges reported (p.20)                              |
| 3  | KMP pay < 5% of PAT?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Aggregate employee cost is 477 Cr; KMP portion not flagged as excessive. |
| 4  | RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?   | <input type="checkbox"/> | RPTs at 5.75% of revenue (₹501.87 Cr)                                    |
| 5  | Board > 50% independent?       | <input type="checkbox"/> | 62.5% Independent (5 out of 8)                                           |
| 6  | At least 1 woman director?     | <input type="checkbox"/> | Justice Mrs. Gyan Sudha Misra                                            |
| 7  | No statutory dues outstanding? | <input type="checkbox"/> | No major defaults reported.                                              |
| 8  | No fraud reported?             | <input type="checkbox"/> | No material fraud reported in the year.                                  |
| 9  | Audit trail enabled?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Confirmed in auditor's report.                                           |
| 10 | Frequent Auditor change        | <input type="checkbox"/> | No change; auditors in 3rd year of term.                                 |

Total: 9/10 ☐ — Governance

Rating: 4

## Part C: Investor Verdict

**THESIS:** A legacy HFC undergoing a painful but necessary transition to a professionally-run, asset-light NBFC, where improved governance is currently offset by poor earnings quality and high refinancing needs. **OVERALL STANCE:** WATCH **RATIONALE:** The governance cleanup is positive, but the reliance on reserve transfers to support PAT and the looming debt maturity wall require evidence of organic growth and successful refinancing. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** Net Loan Book growth turns positive (>5% YoY) without further reserve withdrawals. **BULL CASE:** Successful conversion to NBFC-ICC leads to a credit rating upgrade and a 50-75 bps reduction in borrowing costs. **BEAR CASE:** Inability to refinance the ₹24.7k Cr maturity wall leads to forced fire-sale of high-quality loan assets, further shrinking the P&L. **KEY MONITORABLE:** Interest Coverage Ratio: 1.29x → Watch for improvement to >1.75x.